
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Julie Zientek  
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Appeals Sub Committee Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th August, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
6. School Transport Appeals  (Pages 1 - 114) 
 
 The Committee is asked to determine the appeals against the decision of the 

Council not to offer assisted school transport. 
 
A copy of the ‘Under-16 Transport Policy’ is enclosed and has been applied in each 
case. 
 
The Cases will be heard at the following times: 
 
Case 1 – 2.00 pm (pages 9 - 40) 
 
Case 2 – 2.45 pm (pages 41 – 114) 
 
 



Cheshire East Council  

Under-16 School Transport Policy  

 1 

 
 
 
 

Section 1 
 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY FOR CHILDREN OF STATUTORY SCHOOL AGE 
(Effective from September 2008) 
General Statement of Policy 
Criteria of eligibility for free home to school transport 

• Children who attend their local school  
• Parental choice of an alternative school  
• Children who attend denominational schools  
• Children in special education  
• Children affected by school closures  
• Children whose families move home  
• Children in temporary residential circumstances  
• Children with medical problems  
• Children outside the 5-16 age range  
• Criteria of eligibility for assisted home to school transport to 
 denominational schools for children not ‘eligible’ for free transport  
• ‘Ineligible’ children and spare seats on contract services  
• General conditions  
• Parental responsibilities  
• Assessment of the walking route from home to school  
• The nature of the transport arrangements  
• Children’s behaviour  
• Correcting errors  
• The appeals system  

Definitions 
 
1      General Statement of Policy 
 
This statement of policy sets out the way in which the Council has decided to 
exercise its powers and duties to provide home to school transport in accordance 
with Section 509 of the Education Act 1996 and the Education and Inspections Act 
2006.  Generally the Council will provide transport for pupils who are registered 
pupils at their local school and live more than the recognised (statutory) walking 
distance from it, ie 2 miles for children of primary school age and 3 miles for older 
children.  For most children this transport is free, but there are charges for those who 
make use of the Council’s school transport services but are not themselves entitled 
to free transport.  The Council makes no general transport provision for children 
under the age of compulsory education, or those of any age who attend private 
schools or colleges.  Generally the Council will not meet the cost of children's travel 
to schools or colleges other than those which are intended to serve the particular 

 

 

   

Under 16 
School Transport Policy 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



Cheshire East Council  

Under-16 School Transport Policy  

 2 

area in which they live, eg normally the Council's zoned or catchment school. If a 
parent sends his/her child to another school, s/he cannot claim from the Council the 
money the school transport service would otherwise have been prepared to spend 
on transporting the child to his/her local school. 
 
The above general statements are intended as a general guide and are without 
prejudice to the full policy set out below.  Parents may appeal against a transport 
decision through the Council’s formal appeals process. 
 
2      Criteria of eligibility for free home to school transport 
 
[...]
le distance referred to in paragraph 6.5b is the distance as 
measured by the nearest available walking route, whereas the upper 6 and 15 
mile distances are not walking routes and should be measured along road 
routes suitable for a vehicle. 

 
6.6      Definition of 'Qualifying' Schools (secondary schools only): 
• ‘Qualifying Schools’ are the three nearest to the child's home address (and within 
2-6 miles) from: 
·         Community, Controlled, Foundation or Voluntary Aided schools 
·         Community or Foundation Special Schools 
·         Non-maintained special schools 
·         Pupil referral units; 
·         Maintained nursery schools; or 
·         City technology colleges (CTC), city colleges for the technology of the Arts, or 
Academies. 
 
In relation to a child with SEN, an independent school (other than a CTC, CCTA or 
Academy) will be a qualifying school if it is the only school named in the child’s 
statement, or it is the nearest of 2 or more schools named in the statement. 

 

 

Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF A MEETING OF CABINET HELD ON 
30 APRIL 2012 
 
147 KEY DECISION - HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - RESPONSE 
TO SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
In accordance with rule 13.1 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 30th August, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, D Marren, B Murphy and P Whiteley. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Maureen Mills        Solicitor and Clerk to the Appeals Sub-Committee 
Sarah Tunstall        Customer Quality Manager Cheshire East Transport 
                               (Presenting Officer) 
Cherry Foreman     Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor D Marren be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Wait. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In the absence of members of public the Sub-committee proceeded to the next 
item of business. 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 



 
 

13 SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered two appeals against the decision of the Cheshire 
East Transport Service not to allow assisted school transport in accordance with 
the Councils Under 16 Transport Policy (Case 1), and to the change in the Policy 
relating to pupils attending denominational schools (Case 2). 
 
Case 1 
The appellant attended the hearing.  The Sub-Committee heard the appeal based 
on the appellant’s written evidence and the oral and written evidence of the 
Presenting Officer who detailed the Local Authorities Case.  Members of the Sub-
Committee asked questions by way of clarification.  The Presenting Officer and 
the appellant withdrew from the meeting following which the Sub-Committee 
reached its decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appeal be upheld. 
 
Case 2 
The appellant did not attend the hearing which was in respect of a child 
previously eligible to receive assistance and also for a second child due to start at 
the same School.  The Sub-Committee considered the appeal in their absence 
based on the appellant’s written evidence and the oral and written evidence of 
the Presenting Officer who detailed the Local Authorities Case.  Members of the 
Sub-Committee asked questions by way of clarification.  The Presenting Officer 
withdrew from the meeting following which the Sub-Committee reached its 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appeal be dismissed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 


